SECURITY NATIONAL BANK Website Terms & Conditions of Use

(version effective as of November 13, 2024)

Introduction

WELCOME TO THE SECURITY NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA WEBSITE, SECURITYNATIONAL.BANK. BY ACCESSING THIS WEBSITE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH THESE TERMS, PLEASE DO NOT USE THIS WEBSITE.

General Terms

The information on this site is for information purposes only. You acknowledge that neither Security National Bank of Omaha, its affiliates, nor any of their respective employees, agents, third-party content providers, or licensors warrant that the services or the website will be uninterrupted or error-free; nor do they make any warranty as to the results that may be obtained from use of the services or the website, or as to the timeliness, sequence, accuracy, reliability, completeness, or content of any information, service, or merchandise provided through the services and the website. Security National Bank of Omaha does not endorse products or services appearing on linked sites or purchased via linked sites.

Unauthorized use of Security National Bank of Omaha's website is strictly prohibited, including posting objectional or offensive content, misusing any information posted on the site, and illegally posting third-party content.

You agree not to attempt to log on to the website from any country under sanctions by the Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC). We can restrict your access to the site if you attempt to access it from one of these countries. You can find which countries are under sanctions on the U.S. Department of the Treasury website.

Limitation of Liability

Because of the possibility of human and mechanical error as well as other factors, the website (including all information and materials contained on the website) is provided "as is" and "as available". Security National Bank of Omaha and third-party data providers are not providing any warranties and representations regarding the website. Security National Bank of Omaha and third-party data providers disclaim all warranties and representations of any kind with regard to the website, including any implied warranties of merchantability, non-infringement of third-party rights, freedom from viruses or other harmful code, or fitness for any particular purpose. Furthermore, Security National Bank of Omaha will not

be liable for any delay, difficulty in use, inaccuracy of information, computer viruses, malicious code, or other defects in this website, or for the incompatibility between this website and files and the user's browser or other site-accessing program. Nor will Security National Bank of Omaha be liable for any other problems experienced by the user due to causes beyond Security National Bank of Omaha's control. No license to the user is implied in these disclaimers.

Security National Bank of Omaha and third-party data providers do not warrant the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of the information and materials contained on the website and expressly disclaim liability for errors or omissions in the materials and information. Furthermore, Security National Bank of Omaha will not be liable for any delay, difficulty in use, computer viruses, malicious code, or other defect on the website, any incompatibility between the website and the user's files and the user's browser or other site-accessing program, or any other problems experienced by the user due to causes beyond Security National Bank of Omaha's control. No license to the user is implied in these disclaimers. Nothing herein shall be construed as limiting or reducing Security National Bank of Omaha's responsibilities and obligations to clients in accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

Under no circumstances will Security National Bank of Omaha be liable for any lost profits, lost opportunity, or any indirect, consequential, incidental, special, punitive, or exemplary damages arising out of any use of or inability to use the website or any portion thereof, regardless of whether Security National Bank of Omaha has been apprised of the likelihood of such damages occurring and regardless of the form of action, whether in contract, warranty, tort (including negligence), strict liability, or otherwise.

Trademark Notice

"Security National Bank of Omaha" and its logos, as well as all webpage headers and icons, are trademarks of Security National Bank of Omaha. The display of these trademarks does not imply that a license of any kind has been granted to the reader. Any downloading, retransmission, other copying or modifications or use of the trademarks and other information and material contained in the securitynational bank site may be a violation of federal trademark and copyright laws.

Privacy

We understand the need to safeguard your information and records from unauthorized use and disclosure. Please see the Privacy Policy applicable to you for more detailed information.

Modification

Security National Bank of Omaha reserves the right to modify this agreement at any time without notice, but the most current version of this agreement will always be available to you on this website. If you find the terms of this agreement unacceptable at any time, you can discontinue use of the website. By continuing to use the website, you agree to be bound to the terms in the most recent version of this agreement.

Enforceability and Governing Law

In the event any of the terms or provisions of these terms and conditions shall be held to be unenforceable, the remaining terms and provisions shall be unimpaired, and the unenforceable term or provision shall be replaced by such enforceable term or provision as comes closest to the intention underlying the unenforceable term or provision. These terms and conditions shall be subject to any other agreements you have entered into with Security National Bank of Omaha. The user's access to and use of the securitynational.bank website, and the terms of this disclaimer are governed by the laws of the State of Nebraska.